
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

3 September 2014 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community Engagement 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

 

 

Members are asked to retain their copy of this agenda and to bring it with 
them to the meeting of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny meeting on 

Monday 8 September 
 

 
Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: grant.soderberg@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014, and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 BACKGROUND TO THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

6 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 33 - 140) 
 

 
  

 
 



�

�

�
�
[...]
�����
����
	���
#�� ���	������

�

@-� !� ��.� ���� ����
�
��	� ��	� ����G&"�
����
	���#�� � ����	� 02A��� ���
���
��������
���
���	�������9��	�
����.���� 
� ���.� ��� 
  ��������� ���
�����
���!������2304�
���

�

4-� C������ �����	����� ��	�
��� ��������� ��� �����
�
������� ��� G&"����
	���		��� ��� ���� 	����
��� &��	���.� 
��� "�	������ ���������� ��	� ����
�������	
����-�

�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� ���������
�

�

Page 10



 

 

 

 

CABINET 
3 September 2014 

 
  
Subject Heading: 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE COUNCIL’S 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Cllr Roger Ramsey 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Group Director Resources 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 

 
Mike Stringer 
Head of Finance & Procurement 
01708 432101 
mike.stringer@havering.gov.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The Council is required to approve an 
annual budget and to establish a financial 
strategy and this report sets out the 
background to the development of that 
strategy 

 
Financial summary: 
 

 
This report sets out the financial 
background to the Council’s current 
financial position as part of the 
development of a long term financial 
strategy for the Council 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 

 
No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

February 2015 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The current financial strategy, which addresses a range of national and local issues, 
comes to an end during 2014/15.  This strategy has already enabled the Council to 
address a significant budget gap, resulting from reduced Government funding as well 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

as a range of pressures.  As previous reports to Cabinet have highlighted, there is 
likely to be a further significant budget gap in the years following, and although this 
assessment may depend on the outcome of next year’s General Election, the 
likelihood is that existing austerity measures will continue.  The sheer scale of this gap 
means that it is essential for a new strategy to be put into place as early as 
practicable. 
 

This report sets out relevant background from the current strategy, together with an 
update on national developments including the March Budget.  It also includes 
background information on funding for local authorities and the overall scale of the 
Council’s budget, as context to the development of a new budget strategy.  Proposals 
for the Council’s future strategy are set out in the accompanying report and these will 
be referred initially to a joint meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committees before formal 
consultation with the public. 
 

Whilst accepting that any forecasts that run to the end of the current decade are open 
to change, the need for the development of a strategy is quite clear.  This report 
provides Cabinet with background information on the current financial position as a 
precursor to setting out the Administration’s proposed budget strategy. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1. Note the impact of the March 2014 budget on the Council’s financial position. 

 
2. Note the background to the Council’s current financial position and how this has 

impacted on the development of the future budget strategy. 
 

3. Note the projected budget gap on which the development of the budget strategy 
has been based. 
 

4. Approve and recommend to Council the adoption of the revenue budget 
strategy statement set out in Appendix C.  
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The general financial climate has been widely reported nationally during the life 

of the last Administration and has been reflected in a number of reports to 
Cabinet previously.  This has included both the 2013 National Budget, 
announced in March, and the subsequent Comprehensive Spending Review 
(CSR), which followed in late June 2013. 

 

Page 12



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

1.2 The current budget strategy ends in th
[...]
r reduction in grant. 
 

DSG 
 
5.3 In 2015-16, schools and school related expenditure including Early Years 

Education and High Needs provision will continue to be funded through a ring-
fenced Dedicated Schools Grant.  The DfE has decided not to introduce a 
national funding formula in 2015-16 as previously announced, delaying this until 
it is able to provide some certainty on schools funding for at least a three year 
period.  The DfE has, however, moved towards a national formula by leveling 
up the funding that LAs allocate to schools through their funding formulae.  
Havering already funds schools above the newly introduced minimum funding 
levels so receives no additional funding.  DSG funding for 2015-16 will therefore 
be at the same amount per pupil as in 2014-15 and the previous two years with 
no increase of inflation.   There are likely to be additional pressures on the DSG 
in 2015-16 particularly in funding in-year growth and meeting increasing costs 
of High Needs provision. 

 
 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
It is essential that the Council’s financial strategy takes due account of Government 
plans, and any other material factors where these are likely to have an impact on the 
Council’s financial position.  This report sets out the background to the Council’s 
financial position and the initial budget gap projection, as a precursor to the 
development of a long term budget strategy.  This report is intended to ensure that 
Cabinet is appropriately aware of the context in which that strategy has been 
developed. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None.  The Constitution requires this as a step towards setting the Council’s budget. 
 
 
 

Page 23



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

The Council’s budget process will ensure that financial implications and risks are fully 
met.  There are continuing risks with the potential impact on fun
[...]
wns and 
villages 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable Council tax 

[X] 
[X] 
[X] 
 
[X] 
[X] 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out the Council’s long term financial strategy to manage the 
implications of funding reductions and cost pressures over the next four years. 
 

It contains specific proposals to bridge the funding gap for the next two years, with 
further proposals that would move the Authority towards a balanced four-year budget. 
 

It describes how the Council has developed these proposals, focusing first on 
organisational costs and new ways of managing the Authority; and then on preserving 
as many as possible of the most valued local services, and services that support 
people in need within our community. 
 

Where possible, services will be run in a different and more efficient way in order to 
keep them available to the public, with more fundamental changes or closures being a 
last resort, in the absence of other alternatives. 
 

All proposals will be subject to full and proper consultation, with Councillors, staff, 
service users and the general public before any final decisions are made. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 

 
1. Note the original and currently projected budget gap and the assumptions upon 

which these have been based, and the risks associated with them. 
 

2. Agree the long term financial strategy, covering the period from 2015/16 to 
2018/19, set out in this report. 
 

3. Note that there is a range of risks and assumptions made as part of the 
development of this strategy and that updates will be provided to Cabinet 
should these vary. 
 

4. Note that any alternative proposals from Overview & Scrutiny or opposition 
groups will need to be subject to a robust review before they can be considered 
for inclusion in the Council’s budget and therefore must be submitted prior to 
the next meeting of Cabinet on 24th September in order to be considered for 
inclusion in public consultation. 
 

5. Consider the options available for the Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
approve Option 1 (as set out in Appendix B) for consultation with the Greater 
London Authority, members of the public and other interested parties. 
 

Page 34



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

6. Note that a range of corporate strategies will be impacted by the budget 
strategy and these will need to be updated and approved accordingly. 
 

7. Review the initial proposal to maintain a core capital programme of around £4m 
a year subject to a detailed review of available receipts. 
 

8. Issue the approved financial strategy and proposed areas for budget reduction 
to Overview and Scrutiny in order to initiate appropriate consultation.  
 

9. Agree to receive a further report in late September where comments from 
Overview and Scrutiny will be considered prior to agreeing a final list of 
proposals for formal consultation with the local community, stakeholders, other 
interested groups, staff and unions. 
 

10. Note the advice of the Section 151 Officer in setting a robust budget. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
1. STRATEGIC APPROACH 
 
1.1 As set out in the previous report, the Council has identified the impact of further 

funding reductions, cost inflation and service pressures over the next four 
years. As reported, the projected budget gap across the next four years 
amounted to approximately £60 million. 

 
1.2 Faced with such an unprecedented budget gap, and given the increasing 

impact on the Council’s budgets of demographic growth, and an ageing 
population, it is essential that the Council sets out a long-term strategy for 
tackling this.  This report is the first step in that process.  

 
1.3 The strategy to develop proposals that would resolve the initial £60 million 

budget requirement has been based on reducing the need for cuts to frontline 
[...]
both need and 
demographic changes can be difficult to predict, with the needs of individuals 
having a potentially significant financial effect. The general economic conditions 
impact on returns made on investments and that affects not only interest rates, 
but also pension funds.  Finally, with a General Election in 2015, Government 
spending plans are difficult to predict, although all the signs are that austerity 
will continue until the end of the current decade. 

 
2.5 Therefore, whilst the lower sum on which the budget strategy has now been set 

is felt to be robust, circumstances may change.  It will be necessary to monitor 
developments, for example, around pay negotiations, and should the forecast 
position change materially and not be containable, further reports will be 
brought back to Cabinet.  In broad terms, a change for the worse would in all 
likelihood necessitate additional savings having to be found, or to seek to 
negotiate around pay levels, contract service levels, and so on, as an 
alternative.  If there are material rises in service demand, for example due to 
rapid population growth in the borough, impacting on social care, freedom 
passes, and so on, then this would have to be reviewed to determine whether 
reductions in service availability or other savings would be required in the 
absence of other funding mechanisms. 
 

2.6 It is evident that older people’s demography and the Care Act can be seen to 
have a big influence on the Council’s budget.  As the borough with the most 
elderly population in London, we are carefully monitoring the new guidelines 
which are only now emerging on the Care Act and we will be strongly lobbying 
in order to try to ensure Havering gets a fair deal on any increased burdens that 
fall on the Council. 

 
2.7 The immediate impact of this is that the gap on which the future budget 

strategy, and in particular the savings proposals and approach to Council Tax 
levels, is to be based has now been refined
[...]
 working age applicants.   
 

9.6 After much consideration, eight options have been put forward which propose 
changes that will reduce expenditure by varying degrees.  These options are 
set out in the relevant template in Appendix B and members are requested to 
approve one option.  
 

9.7 Officers recommend Option 1 for consultation because it evenly distributes the 
15% reduction in CTS and does not disproportionately impact any single 
vulnerable group.  This option also proposes the removal of Second Adult 
Rebate which provides rebates of up to 25% of the Council tax liability for the 
second adult, where the taxpayer’s income is too high to qualify for CTS.  
Finally Option 1 reduces the capital limit for working age applicants who would 
no longer qualify for Council Tax Support where their capital exceeds £6,000. 
 

9.8 The net savings in each proposal assumes a bad debt provision of 10% and 
passes on 20% to the Greater London Authority. 

 
9.9 Following Members’ approval of an option to revise the CTS scheme in 2015, 

the Council will consult with the Greater London Authority in advance of 
members of the public and other interested parties.  The consultation period is 
planned for six weeks commencing September 2014 in readiness for December 
2014 Cabinet. 

 
10. VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

 
10.1 The Council is reviewing its strategic and funding relationship with the voluntary 

sector to ensure that the investments it makes into community projects and 
voluntary sector services address need, reduce demand and provide value for 
money.  This will include reviewing the grants and contracts currently in place 
with community groups and voluntary sector organisations, including 
infrastructure services.  The review will aim to save the Council at least £1m.  It 
will also result in a new voluntary sector strategy being developed by March 
2015.  The review may also result in changes to the way infrastructure support 
is provided to the voluntary sector. 

P
[...]
factor is to ensure that Cabinet are made aware of the 
advice of the Council’s Chief Finance Officer (CFO) in making decisions 
relating to the Council’s budget. 

 
18.2 The Local Government Act 2003 sets out requirements in respect of Financial 

Administration, and in particular to the robustness of the budget and the 
adequacy of General Fund reserves.  The Act requires the CFO to report to an 
authority when it is making the statutory calculations required to determine its 
Council tax or precept.  The Act also suggests the advice should be given prior 
to the formal statutory calculation.  This advice has therefore been given to both 

Page 51



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

Cabinet in formulating proposals and to members of Overview and Scrutiny in 
considering the proposals, as part of previous budget setting cycles. 

 
18.3 The advice of the CFO was set out at some length in the report to Cabinet in 

February 2014, in Appendix H of that report.  Cabinet is asked to be mindful of 
this advice in reviewing the proposals currently put forward by the 
Administration, and when these are subsequently scrutinised by the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committees, and in then considering any alternative proposals.  In 
particular, the need to set a balanced budget within the context of a long term 
financial strategy is a prime responsibility for the CFO. 

 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
It is essential that the Council’s financial strategy takes due account of Government 
plans and any other material factors where these are likely to have an impact on the 
Council’s financial position.  This report sets out proposals for the Council’s budget 
strategy for the next four years and reflects the expected continued Government 
approach of reduced levels of funding.  The scale of these means consideration of 
detailed proposals, followed by consultation and implementation at an early stage 
following the local elections, is essential. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None.  The Constitution requires this as a step towards setting the Council’s budget. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

The Council’s budget process will ensure that financial implications and risks are fully 
met.  There are continuing risks with the potential impact on funding arising from both 
the Budget and CSR announcements, as highlighted in both this and the previous 
report to Cabinet.  The steps already taken by the Council should mitigate this, but it is 
evident that a longer term approach now needs to be considered, as the potential 
scale of the future budget gap could prove to be even bigger than the gap the Council 
is currently addressing. 
 

There are considerable risks in the medium to longer term, with the continuing 
economic uncertainty as well as the likely impact of further funding changes.  There 
are also considerable uncertainties stemming from the Care Act and the Children & 
Families Act, and although the Government has given an undertaking that new 

Page 52



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

burdens will be funded, it remains to be seen what effect these will have locally and 
whether there will be any adverse financial impact.  The Council therefore needs to 
maintain a prudent approach over its financial management and the budget setting 
process.  It is essential that the Council puts a strategy in place to deal with the 
potential scale of gap facing it, especially with anticipated ongoing reductions in 
Government funding. 
 

The Council is required to set a balanced budget and the proposals that are made as 
part of that process need to be robustly reviewed, challenged and scrutinised, and 
consulted on wherever appropriate.  The advice of the Section 151 Officer must be 
taken due account of within the budget setting process and that applies to all budget 
proposals, whenever they are put forward.  This will mean a much more robust 
process will have to be applied to any alternative proposals put forward to those being 
made by the Administration; this could potentially necessitate formal consultation with 
the local community.  All such proposals will be reviewed by the Section 151 Officer 
before they can be considered by Cabinet and Council. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

The Council is subject to a number of duties in relation to revenue, capital and 
procurement.  For instance, as a Best Value Authority the Council is under a duty to 
“make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness." s 3 Local Government Finance Act 1999.  The Council is also under an 
implied duty to set a balanced budget.  Otherwise there are no apparent specific legal 
risks in adopting the Recommendations set out in the Report, providing appropriate 
consultation is carried out at all stages, as referred to in recommendation 8. 
 

Section 13 of this report outlines the proposed consultation on the budget process, 
and this is legally sound. There is no specific process or timescale for consulting on 
the Council’s proposed budget, however the Cabinet wishes to provide opportunity for 
debate with the local community, stakeholders, other interested groups, staff and 
unions.   
 

In addition to the general consultation on the budget proposals, some of the proposals 
included will require specific, statutory consultations, which will be the subject of 
separate reports and individual consultations, such as the changes required in respect 
of library provision. Following the specially convened joint meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 8th September, there will be a further meeting of the 
Cabinet on 24th September 2014, at which a final list of proposals for formal 
consultation will be agreed. Once the final proposals are agreed the consultation 
requirements of any specific proposal can be finalised. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 

The Council continues to work closely with its staff and with Trades Unions to ensure 
that the effects on staff of the savings required have been managed in an efficient and 
compassionate manner.  
  

All savings proposals or changes to the funding regime that impact on staff numbers, 
will be managed in accordance with both statutory requirements and the Council's 
Managing Organisational Change & Redundancy policy and associated guidance. 

Page 53



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

This report sets out the Council’s long term financial strategy to manage the 
implications of funding reductions and cost pressures over the next four years, so that 
it is able to operate with a balanced budget and ensure the continued running of the 
most valued, and statutory, public services.   
 

The Council faces significant challenges in achieving a balanced budget, not only in 
terms of funding reductions, but also in terms of the rising demand for services, 
brought about by Havering’s increasing older demographic, as well as major national 
policy pressures such as the implications of the Care Act. 
 

This report sets out a commitment to retain capacity to help those most in need, and 
to improve the level of personalised services vulnerable people are able to access, 
which includes a new approach to working with the voluntary and community sector to 
build the capacity needed to do that.  
 

Where possible, services will be run in a different and more efficient way in order to 
keep them available to the public, with more fundamental changes or closures being a 
last resort, in the absence of other alternatives. 
 

Where proposals affect staff, service users, or indeed the wider population, they will 
be thoroughly analysed for disproportionate negative impact, with mitigating actions 
identified to minimise any negative impact. All proposals will be subject to full and 
proper consultation with Councillors, staff, service users and the general public before 
any final decisions are made. 
 

Appended to this report are the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Check Lists for all 
the proposed savings outlined in this report that are likely to have an impact on people 
with “protected characteristics, as set out” in the Equality Act 2010.  There are some 
saving proposals which are deemed to have no impact on the protected 
characteristics and the EIA Check Lists clearly state why a full EIA is not required. 
 

Where relevant, full draft EIAs are being produced and will be completed for inclusion 
in the final Cabinet report on 24th September to support consultation and decision 
making.  Those EIAs will be revised following consultation, before any proposals are 
finalised. 
 
Other Risks: 
 

There are no particular other risks arising, other than a very short timescale to 
properly analyse the LGFS announcements whenever they eventually occur.  This is 
being planned for but much of the detail will have to await the final announcements 
and publication. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
There are none. 

Page 54



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 

  

  
APPENDIX A 

 
RE-ASSESSMENT OF COST PROJECTIONS 

 

Element Outcome of Review 

Demographic growth On a balance of risk, estimates have been  reduced 
from £2m per year to £500k in the first 2 years and 
then £1m thereafter.  The largest element of 
demographic growth is for growth in older people 
services.  The reductions proposed are based on the 
fact that this provision has not been required in its 
entirety over the last 2 years.  Adult services are 
managing increases in demand through a range of 
measures including early assistance, improved 
integrated working with health, and investment in 
proactive demand management strategies using the 
Better Care Fund.  However, this reduced assumption 
will have to be carefully monitored because of the as 
yet unk

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 3 September 2014  

(7.30 - 9.05 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

 
Councillors Clarence Barrett, Linda Hawthorn, Alex Donald, David Durant, 
Lawrence Webb, Philip Hyde, Keith Darvill, Michael Deon Burton, Viddy Persaud 
and Steven Kelly also attended. 
 
There were three members of the public and a press representative present. 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 
The Clerk, on behalf of the Chairman announced the evacuation procedures in the 
event of an Emergency 
 
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously without any 
Member voting against. 
 
The Chairman welcomed those present and announced that this would be the final 
Cabinet meeting for Mike Stringer (Head of Finance & Procurement) who was 
retiring, and Claire Thompson (Corporate Policy & Community Manager) who was 
leaving Havering to take up a position in Essex County Council. 
 

On behalf of Members, the Chairman thanked them both for their diligence, 
professionalism and support and wished them both well for the future.  These 
sentiments were endorsed by Cabinet. 
 



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 

 

 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman 
 
 

10 BACKGROUND TO THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report  
 
The current financial strategy, which was designed to address a range of 
national and local issues, would come to an end during 2014/15.  This 
strategy had already enabled the Council to address a significant budget 
gap, resulting from reduced Government funding as well as a range of 
pressures.  As previous reports to Cabinet had highlighted, there was likely 
to be a further significant budget gap in the years to come, and although this 
assessment might depend on the outcome of next year’s General Election, 
the likelihood was that existing austerity measures would continue.  The 
sheer scale of this gap meant that it was essential for a new strategy to be 
put into place as early as practicable. 
 

The report before Members set out relevant background from the current 
strategy, together with an update on national developments including the 
March Budget.  It also included background information on funding for local 
authorities and the overall scale of the Council’s budget, as context to the 
development of a new budget strategy.  Members were informed that 
proposals for the Council’s future strategy were set out in the accompanying 
report and these would be referred initially to a joint meeting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees before formal consultation with the public. 
 

Cabinet was reminded that whilst accepting that any forecasts that ran to 
the end of the current decade were open to change, the need for the 
development of a strategy was quite clear.  The report provided Cabinet 
with background information on the current financial position as a precursor 
to setting out the Administration’s proposed budget strategy. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 

It was essential that the Council’s financial strategy took due account of 
Government plans, and any other material factors where these were likely to 
have an impact on the Council’s financial position.  The report set out the 
background to the Council’s financial position and the initial budget gap 
projection, as a precursor to the development of a long term budget 
strategy.  The report was intended to ensure that Cabinet was appropriately 
aware of the context in which that strategy had been developed. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 

None.  The Constitution required this as a step towards setting the Council’s 
budget. 
 



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet: 
 

Noted: 
 

1. The impact of the March 2014 budget on the Council’s 
financial position. 

 

2. The background to the Council’s current financial position and 
how this had impacted on the development of the future 
budget strategy. 

 

3. The projected budget gap on which the development of the 
budget strategy had been based. 

 

4. Approved and recommended to Council the adoption of the 
revenue budget strategy statement set out in Appendix C to 
the Report.  

 
 

11 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report  
 
Cabinet was informed that the report set out the Council’s long term 
financial strategy to manage the implications of funding reductions and cost 
pressures over the next four years. 
 

It contained specific proposals to bridge the funding gap for the next two 
years, with further proposals that would move the Authority towards a 
balanced four-year budget. 
 

It described how the Council had developed these proposals, focusing first 
on organisational costs and new ways of managing the Authority; and then 
on preserving as many as possible of the most valued local services, and 
services which supported people in need within the community. 
 

Additionally and - where possible - services would be run in a different and 
more efficient way in order to keep them available to the public, with more 
fundamental changes or closures being a last resort, in the absence of other 
alternatives. 
 

Cabinet was reminded that all proposals would be subject to full and proper 
consultation, with Councillors, staff, service users and the general public 
before any final decisions were made. 
 
 
Reasons for the Decision 

 

It was essential that the Council’s financial strategy took due account of 
Government plans and any other material factors where these were likely to 
have an impact on the Council’s financial position.  The report set out 
proposals for the Council’s budget strategy for the next four years and 
reflected the expected continued Government approach of reduced levels of 



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 

 

 

funding.  The scale of these meant that consideration of detailed proposals, 
followed by consultation and implementation at an early stage following the 
local elections, was essential. 

 
Alternative Options Considered 

 

None.  The Constitution required this as a step towards setting the Council’s 
budget. 
 
Cabinet: 

 
1. Noted the original and currently projected budget gap and the 

assumptions upon which these had been based, and the risks 
associated with them. 
 

2. Agreed the long term financial strategy, covering the period 
from 2015/16 to 2018/19, set out in this report. 
 

3. Noted that there was a range of risks and assumptions made 
as part of the development of the above strategy and that 
updates would be provided to Cabinet should these vary. 
 

4. Noted that any alternative proposals from Overview & Scrutiny 
or opposition groups would need to be subject to a robust 
review before they could be considered for inclusion in the 
Council’s budget and therefore must be submitted prior to the 
next meeting of Cabinet on 24th September in order to be 
considered for inclusion in public consultation. 
 

5. Considered the options available for the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme and approved Option 1 (as set out in 
Appendix B to the report) for consultation with the Greater 
London Authority, members of the public and other interested 
parties. 
 

6. Noted that a range of corporate strategies would be impacted 
by the budget strategy and these would need to be updated 
and approved accordingly. 
 

7. Reviewed the initial proposal to maintain a core capital 
programme of around £4m a year subject to a detailed review 
of available receipts. 
 

8. Issued the approved financial strategy and proposed areas for 
budget reduction to Overview and Scrutiny in order to initiate 
appropriate consultation.  
 

9. Agreed to receive a further report in late September where 
comments from Overview and Scrutiny would be considered 
prior to agreeing a final list of proposals for formal consultation 
with the local community, stakeholders, other interested 
groups, staff and unions. 
 



Cabinet, 3 September 2014 

 
 

 

 

10. Noted the advice of the Section 151 Officer in setting a robust 
budget. 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


